Brown County Board of Commissioners' Journal 57

Page |43

The Board of County Commissioners, Brown County, Ohio, met in regular session this 9th day of March 2020 with the following members present: Barry L. Woodruff, President Daryll R. Gray, Member Tony Applegate, Member

IN THE MATTER OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to approve the minutes of the previous regular meeting and dispense with the oral reading. Second: Mr. Applegate.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

IN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - ENGINEER

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to approve the request of Todd Cluxton, Engineer, for a supplemental appropriation of unappropriated funds from 2521 Auto & Gas in the amount of \$100,000.00 into 2521-4003-52112 Equipment. Second: Mr. Grav.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

IN THE MATTER OF PROCLAMATION - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AWARENESS MONTH

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to adopt the Following Proclamation. Second: Mr. Applegate.

Proclamation for Developmental Disabilities Awareness Month March 1-31, 2020

WHEREAS Ohio's county boards of developmental disabilities and The Brown County Board of Developmental Disabilities were established by the Ohio General Assembly on October 25, 1967; and

WHEREAS the mission and purpose of Ohio's county boards of DD remain as strong as ever, with county boards continuing to provide vital supports and resources to Ohioans with developmental disabilities and their families; and,

WHEREAS the more than 300 people with developmental disabilities served by the Brown County Board of Developmental Disabilities, their families, friends, neighbors, and co-workers encourage everyone to focus on the abilities of all people; and

WHEREAS the most effective way to increase this awareness is through everyone's active participation in community activities and the openness to learn and acknowledge each individual's contribution; and

WHEREAS policies must be developed, attitudes shaped, and opportunities offered that allow people with developmental disabilities to live as independently and productively as possible in our community; and

WHEREAS in recognition of this important goal, the statewide theme for 2020 Developmental Disabilities Awareness Month is "Live, Work and Go Where We Want" and

WHEREAS we encourage all citizens to foster and support such opportunities that include full access to education, housing, employment, and recreational activities; and

Now, therefore, we, The Brown County Commissioners, do hereby proclaim March 2020 as

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AWARENESS MONTH

and offer full support to efforts that assist people with disabilities to make choices that enable them to live successful lives and realize their potential; and

Furthermore, we urge all citizens to join in this celebration by spreading awareness of the many contributions offered by people with developmental disabilities in our community, and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and caused our seal this 9th day of March two thousand twenty.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

IN THE MATTER TO ADJOURN

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to adjourn this meeting with no further business before the Board this 6th day of March, 2020. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

3/5/2020

Commissioner, Daryll Gray, visited Meals on Wheels recipients.

March 9, 2020

Brown County Board of Commissioners' Journal 57

Page |44

3/6/2020

Commissioner, Daryll Gray, attended the WIOA Meeting, Ohio Means Jobs Center.

Approval: March 11, 2020

Barry Woodruff, President

Daryll Gray Member

Tony Applegate, Member

Şarah Beath, Clerk